Recorded at Request of: The City of Albion, Idaho

After Recording, Please Return to: The City of Albion Office Attn: City Clerk 225 South Main P.O. Box 147 Albion, ID 83311 Instrument # 2021002920

BURLEY, CASSIA, IDAHO

6-4-2021 10:10:16 AM No. of Pages: 6

Recorded for : CITY OF ALBION
JOSEPH LARSEN Fee: 0.00,

Ex-Officio Recorder Deputy\_\_\_\_

Index to: ORDINANCE

(This area for Recorder's Use Only.)

# FOR THE CITY OF ALBION, IDAHO

## **ORDINANCE No. 2021-06-01**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF ALBION, CASSIA COUNTY, IDAHO, AMENDING ALBION CITY CODE TITLE CHAPTER 6 REGARDING WATER SYSTEM REGULATIONS, BY REPEALING ALL OF EXISTING CHAPTER 6 AND REPLACING IT WITH A NEW CHAPTER 6 PROVIDING FOR: PURPOSE; DEFINITION OF TERMS; EXCLUSIVE OWNERSHIP, MANAGEMENT, CONTROL; PERMITS AND SERVICE CONNECTION FEES; **CONNECTION TO THE WATER SYSTEM; REFUSAL OF USE** OF SYSTEM; CITY NOT LIABLE FOR DAMAGES; RIGHT TO TURN OFF WATER; WASTE PROHIBITED; MAYOR MAY LIMIT USE OF WATER; INSPECTION OF PREMISES; EXTENSION OF WATER MAINS WITHIN THE CITY; EXTENSION OF WATER MAINS OUTSIDE OF CITY; SYSTEM CONNECTION; INSTALLATION CHARGES; LENGTH OF SERVICE LINE; OWNERSHIP, MAINTENANCE AND CONTROL OF SERVICE LINE; ARRANGEMENT OF SERVICE LINE PIPES; BRANCH PERMIT REQUIRED; CUSTOMER MAINTENANCE; PERMIT TO DO PLUMBING; TAMPERING AND IMPROPER USES ARE UNLAWFUL; OWNERSHIP OF METERS; MAINTENANCE OF METERS; METER LOCATION AND ACCESS; SERVICE CALL CHARGE; WATER RATES, FEES; BILLING PERIODS, DUE DATES, STATEMENTS; DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS; OUTSIDE THE CITY WATER

RATES; SERVICE OUTSIDE OF THE CITY; FIRE SERVICE CONNECTION; FIRE **HYDRANTS**; UNLAWFUL CONTAMINATION OR CROSS CONNECTIONS; WATER SYSTEM MATERIALS AND INSTALLATIONS; WATER SYSTEM DESIGN: BUILT **DRAWINGS** AS **CERTIFICATION**; **ENGINEER'S** SUBDIVISION DEVELOPER'S/PROPERTY OWNER'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR WATER LINES; APPEALS; PENALTIES: SEVERABILITY; REPEAL OF CONFLICTING PROVISIONS: AND EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Mayor and City Council conduct regular review of City ordinances and policies; and

WHEREAS, the City determined to review the City's water system regulations; and

WHEREAS, the City seeks to clarify and provide regulations that are responsive to current day issues within the City's water system operations.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ALBION, CASSIA COUNTY, IDAHO, AS FOLLOWS:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That Title 7, Chapter 6, Albion City Code, be, and hereby is repealed in its entirety.
- <u>Section 2.</u> That the new Title 7, Chapter 6, Albion City Code, as attached hereto as Exhibit A, and being hereby incorporated by reference, and containing twenty-one (21) pages is hereby adopted as the law regarding water system regulations in Albion City Code in and for the City of Albion, Idaho, from and after its adoption.
- Section 3. The provisions of this ordinance are severable, therefore, should any section or portion thereof be declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remaining portions of this ordinance shall continue in full force and effect.
- <u>Section 4.</u> This ordinance specifically repeals any ordinance of the City of Albion that is in conflict herewith.
- <u>Section 5</u>. This ordinance shall take effect, and be in full force, from and after its required reading, passage, approval and publication.
- <u>Section 6.</u> The members of the City Council, by motion and vote and pursuant to Idaho Code § 50-902, waived and dispensed with the requirement of three (3) separate readings

of this Ordinance, by title and in full. Therefore, this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force from and after its first and only reading, passage, approval and publication.

PASSED this 1st day of June, 2021, by the City Council of the City of Albion, Idaho.

**APPROVED** this 1st day of June, 2021, by the Mayor of the City of Albion, Idaho.

City of Albion, Idaho

ATTEST:

By: Auce for

lary Yeaman, City Clerk

### CLERK'S CERTIFICATION

I, Mary Yeaman, the duly appointed Clerk for the City of Albion, Idaho do hereby certify that the foregoing document is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2021-06-01, adopted by the Mayor and City Council of Albion, Idaho, on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of June, 2021 and that the original of said document is in my possession as part of the permanent minutes of the City Council of the City of Albion, Idaho.

Dated this 1st day of June, 2021.

Clerk of the City of Albion, Idaho

## SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 2021-06-01 City of Albion, Idaho

This Is The Summary Of City Of Albion Ordinance 2021-06-01 Amending Albion City Code Title 7, Chapter 6 Regarding Water System Regulations, By Repealing All Of Existing Chapter 6 And Replacing It With A New Chapter 6 Providing For: Purpose; Definition Of Terms; Exclusive Ownership, Management, And Control; Permits And Service Connection Fees; Connection To The Water System; Refusal Of Use Of System; City Not Liable For Damages; Right To Turn Off Water; Waste Prohibited; Mayor May Limit Use Of Water; Inspection Of Premises; Extension Of Water Mains Within The City; Extension Of Water Mains Outside Of City; Water System Connection; Installation Charges; Length Of Service Line; Ownership, Maintenance And Control Of Service Line; Arrangement Of Service Line Pipes; Branch Service; Permit Required; Customer Line Maintenance; Permit To Do Plumbing; Tampering And Improper Uses Are Unlawful; Ownership Of Meters; Maintenance Of Meters; Meter Location And Access; Service Call Charge; Water Rates, Fees; Billing Periods, Due Dates, Statements; Delinquent Accounts; Outside The City Water Rates; Service Outside Of The City; Fire Service Connection; Fire Hydrants; Unlawful Contamination Or Cross Connections; Water System Materials And Installations; Water System Design; As Built Drawings And Engineer's Certification; Subdivision Developer's/Property Owner's Responsibility For Water Lines; Appeals; Penalties; Severability; Repeal Of Conflicting Provisions; And Effective Date.

The full text of City of Albion Ordinance No. 2021-06-01 is available at the City Office, 225 South Main, Albion, Idaho. A copy of the full ordinance will also be provided to any citizen, upon personal request during usual City business hours as posted at the City Office, excepting City recognized holidays.

This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

DATED this 1st day of June, 2021.

City of Albion

By:/

Isaac Loveland, Mayor

ATTEST:

#### CITY ATTORNEY'S STATEMENT

I, the undersigned City Attorney for Albion, Idaho hereby certify that the foregoing Summary of Ordinance 2021-06-01, an Ordinance of the City of Albion, Idaho repealing the water system regulations and adopting new Water System Regulations in Chapter 6, Title 7, Albion City Code, is a true and complete summary of said ordinance, as is required by Idaho Code section 50-901, and provides adequate notice to the public of said provisions.

DATED this 1st day of June, 2021.

City Attorney for Albion, Idaho